contributions will be made at the current contribution rate of 4.00 percent and that Employer

contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined

contribution rates and the member rate.  Projected future benefit payments for all current plan

members were projected through the year 2112.   Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments

of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total

Pension Liability and a municipal bond rate was not used in determining the discount.

5

Paragraph 42(g): This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in

the discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate

of 7.50 percent, as well as what the Plan’s NPL calculated using a discount rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower (6.50 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50 percent) than the current

rate ($in thousands):

  1%

Decrease

(6.50%)

Current

Discount

Rate (7.50%)

1%

Increase

(8.50%)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability $110,631  $89,895  $72,236

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability.

The needed information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

($ IN THOUSANDS)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2019 $197,457 $110,837 $86,620

Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,747  2,747

Interest 14,324  14,324

Changes of assumptions (1,392)  (1,392)

Difference between expected and

actual experience 0  0

Contributions – employer  6,407 (6,407)

Contributions – employee  1,504 (1,504)

Net investment income  5,331 (5,331)

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (12,944) (12,944) 0

Administrative expense  (345) 345

Other changes* 0 (493) 493

   Net changes  2,735 (540) 3,275

Balances at June 30, 2020 $200,192 $110,297 $89,895

*Beginning of Year Audit Adjustment.

6

Paragraph 45(a):   The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the TPL is based is

June 30, 2019.  The TPL was determined as of June 30, 2020 using standard roll forward

techniques. The procedure used to determine the TPL for the year is shown on page 6 of the

GASB 67 report for the City.

Paragraph 45(c):  Since the prior measurement date, the mortality table has been changed to the

Pub S.H-2010(B) tables with adjustments to better match experience of Plan.

Paragraph 45(d):  There have been no changes in benefit terms used in the measurement of the